22 LC 124 0440

House Resolution 1300

By: Representatives Clark of the 108th, Park of the 101st, McLeod of the 105th, Moore of the 95th, Hutchinson of the 107th, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Trickum Middle School Robotics Team; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the Trickum Middle School Robotics Team, known as the TigerBots, will travel
- 3 to Houston this spring to compete in the 2022 FIRST (For Inspiration and Recognition of
- 4 Science and Technology) Robotics World Championships, scheduled for April 20-23; and
- 5 WHEREAS, each year, FIRST introduces a research theme and presents students with a
- 6 scientific, real-world challenge to address a problem and develop solutions. This year's
- 7 research theme was "Cargo Connect," for which students were asked to identify a problem
- 8 related to the transportation of goods or products; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the state-champion TigerBots are one of 108 teams that will be competing at
- 10 the world championships; there were 24,000 teams from 50 countries in the running; and
- WHEREAS, the nine-member team, which consists of 7th and 8th graders, includes Michelle
- 12 Diep, Jaden Ha, Alexander Hernandez, Matthew Ionescu, Dileep Kunnath, Upasana Patel,
- 13 Caleb Sutton, Justin Taylor, and Sophia Yuan, along with the team's faculty sponsor, Brian
- 14 Lucy.

22 LC 124 0440

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 16 the members of this body commend the Trickum Middle School Robotics Team for their
- 17 stellar academic achievements and congratulate them for being selected to compete in 2022
- 18 FIRST.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 20 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 21 Trickum Middle School Robotics Team.